




FUEL TANK 
MAIN GROUP EXHAUST SYSTEM Exhaust system

HEATER PIPES 

Key 
No. Part No. Description Quan­

tity Type and model 

EXHAUST SYSTEM 

311 251 051 A Muffler - Exhaust . 

2 311251157 Damper pipe - Exhaust 

3 311 251 185 Tail pipe - Exhaust . 

4 N 102402 Bolt, hex. head M 8 X 20 DIN 933 galvanized ..... 

5 N 12 008 2 Lock washer B 8 DIN 127 galvanized . 

6 N 11 5262 Washer B 8.4 DIN 125 high-polish galvanized .... 

7 311 251 225 Clip - Tail pipe . 

8 N 102402 Boll, hex. head M 8X20 DIN 933 galvanized ..... 

9 N 11 0083 Nut, hex. M 8 DIN 934 galvanized . 

10 111 251 231 Seal, 35 mm dia. - Exhaust system . 3 

11 111 251 233 Retaining ring, 35 mm dia. - Exha,ust system ... 3 

11/63 12 111 251 261 B Gasket - Exhaust pipe flange . 4 

13 111 251 263 A Gasket left - pre-heating pipe . 

14 113 251 263 Gasket right - pre-healing pipe . 2 

15 111 251 269 A Clip . 6 

16 N 103481 Bolt, hex. head BM 6X43 DIN 931 . 6 

17 113 251 273 Nut, hex. M 6 (self locking) . 6 

1{61 18 343251 285 Trim pipe ­ Tail pipe .......................•. 343. 345 

.., 
'";;, 
c., 
E 
!E 

Illustration 11 2-9 



FUEL TANK 
MAIN GROUP EXHAUST SYSTEM 

HEATER PIPES 
Heater pipes 

Key 
No. Part No. Description Quan­

tity Type and model 

HEATER PIPES 

13/63 19 311255103 A Heat exchanger, left " . 

13/63 20 311 255 104 A Heat exchanger, right 

21 N 116521 Washer 7 galvanized . 4 

22 N 107101 Screw, cheese head AM 6X 10 DIN 84 galvanized 4 

13/63 23 311255145 Protection plate - Heat exchanger, left . 

13/63 311 255 146 Protection plate - Heat exchanger, right . 

13/63 24 311255149 A Securing plate - Heat exchanger insulalion ..... 2 

25 311 255 203 A Heat control box, left . 

26 311255204 A Heat control box, right . 

11/63 27 311 255 209 Insulation - Heat control box 2 

11/63 28 311255217A Mounting bracket - Insulation 4 

2/61 29 311255219 Gasket - Heat control box ................•... 2 

30 N 102101 Bolt, hex. head M 6 Xl 0 DIN 933 galvanized 6 

31 N 122262 Spring washer B 6 DIN 137 galvanized 6 

32 111 255 281 Bush - Heating control cable . 2 

33 111 255 285 Screw -­ Bush . 2 

34 N 122262 Spring washer B 6 DIN 137 galvanized 2 

35 N 11 106 1 Nut, hex. AM 6 DIN 439 . 2 

36 111 255 309 Link - Heating control cable 2 

37 111 255311 Link pin . 2 

38 N 12 4341 Lock washer 4 DIN 6799 . 2 

39 311 255321 Elbow between fan housing and exhaust muffler .. 2 

Illustration 11 2-10 



FUEL TANK 
MAIN GROUP EXHAUST SYS'rEM Heater pipes 

HEATER PIPES 

Key 
No. Part No. Description Quan­

tity Type and model 

40 311255341 A Clip - Heat exchanger 2 

41 311 255 351 Clip - Elbow . 2 

42 311255353 B Connection hose - Elbow . 2 

11/63 43 311255355 B Muffler between engine and heat control box, left 

11/63 44 311 255356 B Muffler between engine and heat control box, '" 1 
right 

10/62 45 111 501159 B Retaining clip 44-64 mm dia . 2 

13/63 46 311255379B Insulation ring - Heat exchanger . 2 

13/63 47 311255387B Insulation front ­ Heat exchanger, left . 1 

13/63 - 311 255 388 B Insulation front ­ Heat exchanger, right 1 

13/63 48 311255389B Insulation rear - Heat exchanger, left . 1 

13/63 - 311255390B Insula,tion rear - Heat exchanger, right 1 

10/62 49 311 255421 Insulation - Heating pipe, left 1 311-314, 361-364 

10/62 - 311255422 Insulation - Heating pipe, right 1 311-314. 361-364 

50 311255429 Muffler ­ Heater (left) . 1 
up to Chassis No. 111 149 

~ 

10/62 51 311255429A Muffler - Heater (left) .................•...... 1 311-314. 361-364 
C>... from Chassis No. 111 150 ... 
M 

~ ... 52 311 255430 Muffler - Heater (right) . 1 
up to Chassis No. 111 149 

10/62 53 311 255430 A Muffler - Heater (right) . 1 311-314. 361-364 
from Chassis No. 111 150 

10/62 54 311 255455 Spring clip ­ Insulation . 2 311-314. 361-364 

:»--­
55 311 255459 A Heater pipe ­ Defroster vent, center 1 311-314. 361-364 

c 
<0 
E 
Q; 
Cl 13/63 311255475B Defroster vent, left . 1 311-314. 361-364 
C 

"tJ 
Q) 

:E 13/63 56 311255476B Defroster vent, right . 1 311-314, 361-364 
~ 

57 311 255477 A Defroster vent, center . 1 311-314. 361-364 

c 
Q) 

58 311255481 A Spring - Defroster vent, left and right . 2 311-314. 361-364 
E 
Q) 

-;: 

~ 
M 
Q) 

C. Illustration 11 2-11 ...... 



FUEL TANK� 
MAIN GROUP EXHAUST SYSTEM 

HEATER PIPES 
Heater pipes 

Key 
No. Part No. Description Quan­

tity Type and model 

7/62 59 311255509A Heate,r pipe I'ea'r right - Defroster vent, center 
up to Chassis No. 111 149 

... 1 311-314.361-364 

"
10/6 60 311 255509 C Heater pipe rea,r right - Defroster vent, center 

from Chassis No. 111 150 
... 1 311-314, 361-364 

7/62 61 311255513 A Heater pipe rear left - Foot level heating, 
up to Chassis No. 111 149 

rear .. 1 311-314, 361-364 

62 311255515 B Heater vent ­ Foot level heating, 
up to Chassis No. 111 149 

rear ......... 1 311-314, 361-364 

63 N 139681 Tapping screw, fiUister head B 4.8 X 13 DIN 7981 
chromium plated 

.. 1 311-314,361-364 

64 N 122251 Spring washer B 5 DIN 137 galvanized .......... 1 311-314, 361-364 

10/6 65 311 255519 Heater vent ­ Foot level heating, 
from Chassis No, 111150 

rear ......... 2 311-314, 361-364 

10/6 66 113255 529 B Flap - Foot level heating, rear 
from Chassis No. 111 150 

................ 2 

10/6 67 113 255 541 Knob ­ Flap ................................. 
from Chassis No. 111 150 

2 

10/6 68 113255 543 B Trim cover - Heater vent ...................... 
from Chassis No. 111 150 

2 311-314,361-364 

10/6 69 311 255 545 Rubber seal - Heater vent ....... " ............ 
from Chassis No. 111 150 

2 311-314, 361-364 

610/ 70 113255547 Spring clip - Flap ............................ 
from Chassis No. 111 150 

2 

610/ 71 113 255 549 Spring clip - Trim cover ..................... 
from Chassis No. 111 150 

4 311-314, 361-364 

- 311 255961 Slide, left - Heater opening ................... 1 

72 311 255962 Slide, right - Heate,r opening ................. 1 

Illustration 11 2-12 


